Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11) 103655067 OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ited States Patent and Trademark Office

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or cilizenship attached?  No
The Sun Pipe Company, Inc.	Name: Monodraught Limited
Individual(s) Association Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation- State: Illinois Other Citizenship (see guidelines) Illinois Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No.	Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s // 12/2012	Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship
✓ Assignment	Other Limited Citizenship England
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
A. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and     A. Trademark Application No.(s)     Text      C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	2183322  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No
Sunpipe	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Or. Siegmar Pohl, Esq. c/o Carroll, Burdick	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Sulte 400	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40
Street Address: 44 Montgomery St	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Endosed
City:San Francisco	8. Payment Information:
State-CA Zip:94104	
Phone Number: 415-989-5900  Docket Number: Email Address: SPohl@com/au.com/	Deposit Account Number
9. Signature:	12TH NOU 2012
Signature	Date Total number of pages including cover
Steen Hagelskjaer Nick Hopper ' Total number of pages including bover sheet, attachments, and document:  Name of Person Signing	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

OP \$40.00 2183

Jan 28 13 10:43a

## AGREEMENT REGARDING TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement ("Agreement") is made by and between The Sun Pipe Company, Inc., an Illinois corporation with an address at 510 Carlson Court, Batavia, Illinois 60510, USA ("Assignor") and Monodraught Limited, an English corporation, with an address at Halifax House, Cressex Business Park, High Wycombe, Bucks HP12 3SE, Great Britain ("Assignee") and, collectively the "Parties".

## Recitals

WHEREAS, on the date hereof, the Parties entered into an agreement concerning a business transaction (the "Transaction Agreement").

WHEREAS, according to Section 1.b. of the Transaction Agreement the Assignor sells, assigns, conveys and delivers to Assignee its entitlement and rights to Seller's US trademark SUNPIPE, registration number 2183322, registration date 8/25/1998 ("Trademark").

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to confirm the meaning of the language of the Transaction Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

## Agreement

- Section 1.b. of the Transaction Agreement shall be interpreted as an assignment and transfer of the Trademark together with the goodwill represented by the Trademark from the Assignor to the Assignee, effective as of the date of the Transaction Agreement.
- Assignee is hereby authorized and instructed to record, or cause to be recorded, the transfer and assignment of the Trademark to Assignee at the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

Agreement Regarding Trademark Assignment 11/12/2012

CBM-SF\SF561997.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement Regarding Trademark Assignment as of the 12<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2012.

The Sun Pipe Company, Inc.

Name: STEVE miller President, duner November 31, 2012 Date:

Monodraught Limited

Name:

Steen Hagelskjær Director and CEO

Its: Date:

12th November, 20/12

By:

Name: Its:

Nick Hopper

Date:

Technical Director 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2012

Agreement Regarding Trudemark Assignment 11/12/2012 CBM-SF\SF561997.3